allows the guidance to be applied only to contracts that were not complete as of January 1,
2019. Adoption of the new guidance resulted in changes to our accounting policies for
assessment income, as previously described.

  The adoption of the new revenue recognition guidance resulted in no changes to

balances as of January 1, 2019.

NOTE 8 - CONTINGENCY RESERVE:

  The Association established a contingency reserve for unexpected operating expenses.

During 2019 and 2018, the Association budgeted to contribute $8,400 and $10,800,
respectively, to this fund.  During 2019, the Association transferred $29,456 from the
contingency reserve to unappropriated members’ equity.  As of December 31, 2019 and 2018,
the balance in the contingency reserve was $125,880 and $146,936, respectively.  This reserve
was funded by cash and interest-bearing deposits.

NOTE 9 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT:

  A damage claim receivable of $119 and $9,586 for 2018 and 2017, respectively, which

were recorded during prior years were reversed from the accounts receivable.  These
reductions of accounts receivable had the following effect on the financial statements.

As Originally
Stated Adjustment As Restated

Accounts Receivable - Other (2017) 31,300$   (9,586)$   21,714$
Accounts Receivable - Other (2018) 29,241   (9,704)   19,537
Net Income (Loss) (2017) 24,726   (9,586)   15,140
Net Income (Loss) (2018) (29,456)   (119)   (29,575)
Damage Claims (2017) (2,299)   9,586   7,287
Damage Claims (2018) 44,211   119   44,330
Unappropriated Members' Equity (2017) (146,269)   9,586   (136,683)
Unappropriated Members' Equity (2018) (92,086)   9,704   (82,382)

 12

COUNCIL OF CO-OWNERS OF FAIRLINGTON GLEN
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018
(CONTINUED)

NOTE 10 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS:

  In preparing these financial statements, the Association has evaluated events and

transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through August 5, 2020, the date the
financial statements were available to be issued.

 13

COUNCIL OF CO-OWNERS OF FAIRLINGTON GLEN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION ON FUTURE MAJOR

REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019